forward foreign exchange contracts are recognised directly in profit or loss.

Of the cash denominated in currencies other than sterling (refer to note 16), only the cash holdings of the Record Currency – Strategy
Development Fund (totalling £919,479) are not covered by the Group’s hedging process, therefore the Directors consider that the foreign currency
risk on cash balances is not material.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on all the assets and liabilities held by the Record Currency – Strategy Development Fund, which
are consolidated into the Group financial statements. The impact of the valuation of the net assets of this seed fund is incorporated into the
analysis of sensitivity to the sterling/US dollar rate overleaf.

Financial statements

94 Record plc
Annual Report 2016

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2016

21. Financial risk management continued
Foreign currency risk – sensitivity analysis
The Group has considered the sensitivity to exchange rate movements by considering the impact on those revenues, costs and assets
denominated in foreign currencies as experienced in the given period.

 Impact on profit after tax  Impact on total equity
 for the year ended 31 March as at 31 March

   2016 2015 2016 2015
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

10% weakening in the £/$ exchange rate   653 588 653 588

10% strengthening in the £/$ exchange rate   (653) (588) (653) (588)

10% weakening in the £/CHF exchange rate   583 505 583 505

10% strengthening in the £/CHF exchange rate   (583) (505) (583) (505)

Sterling/US dollar exchange rate
The impact of a change of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility
observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement. When applied to the average sterling/USD exchange rate of
$1.51/£ this would result in a weakened exchange rate of $1.37/£ and a strengthened exchange rate of $1.67/£.

Sterling/Swiss franc exchange rate
The impact of a change of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility

[…]

observed both on a historical basis and market expectations for future movement. When applied to the average sterling/CHF exchange rate of
CHF1.46/£ this would result in a weakened exchange rate of CHF1.33/£ and a strengthened exchange rate of CHF1.62/£.

Sensitivity analyses have not been disclosed for other currencies as any reasonable range of change in exchange rate would not have a material
impact on profit or equity.

Emerging Market Currency Fund
The Group seeded a product in December 2010 called the Record Currency – Emerging Market Currency Fund, which manages a portfolio of
emerging market currency deliverable forward exchange contracts and emerging market currency non‑deliverable forward exchange contracts
in order to achieve a return. As Record plc exerts control over the fund, it has been consolidated into the Group’s primary statements. The net
assets of the fund at 31 March 2016 were £4,583,029 (2015: £3,714,107).

The Group is not materially exposed to any of the 19 Emerging Market currencies traded in its portfolio, but the Group has considered sensitivity
to Emerging Market currencies as a group in the following table:

 Impact on profit after tax  Impact on total equity
 for the year ended 31 March as at 31 March

   2016 2015 2016 2015
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

10% depreciation in the Emerging Market portfolio   (412) (324) (412) (324)

10% appreciation in the Emerging Market portfolio   412 324 412 324

The impact of a change to the portfolio value of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates
and the volatility observed both on a historical basis and expectations for future movement in emerging markets.

The proportion of the impact of the charge attributable to the owners of the parent and to the non‑controlling interest is dependent on their
respective holdings in the fund (see note 20 for further detail on relative holdings at year end).

Other market risk – sensitivity analysis
FRB10 Index Fund
The Group seeded a product in December 2010 called the Record Currency – FRB10 Index Fund, which manages a portfolio of forward
exchange contracts in order to achieve a return following the FTSE FRB10 index.

As Record plc exerts control over the fund, it has been consolidated into the Group’s primary statements. The net assets of the fund at
31 March 2016 were £1,496,189 (2015: £45,446,584).

S
trateg

ic rep
o

rt
G

o
vernance

Financial statem
ents

A
d

d
itio

nal info
rm

atio
n

95Record plc
Annual Report 2016

The FTSE FRB10 index represents the return from the Forward Rate Bias strategy which can be derived from ten of the world’s largest currencies
(by turnover). The Group has provided the following data in respect of sensitivity to the FTSE FRB10 index:

 Impact on profit after tax  Impact on total equity
 for the year ended 31 March as at 31 March

   2016 2015 2016 2015
   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

10% depreciation in the FRB10 index   (146) (107) (146) (107)

10% appreciation in the FRB10 index   146 107 146 107

The impact of a change to the FTSE FRB10 index of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange
rates and the volatility observed both on a historical basis and expectations for future movement.

The proportion of the impact of the charge attributable to the owners of the parent and to the non‑controlling interest is dependent on their
respective holdings in the fund (see note 20 for further detail on relative holdings at year end).

22. Fair value measurement
The following table presents financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position in accordance